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August 28, 1998

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Soil Boring Report, City of Oakland Municipal Service Center,
(94407)

Dear Barney:

Enclosed is one copy of a report prepared by our consultant, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., dated August 11, 1998, presenting the results of the soil boring samples
collected to “pre-classify” the soil overburden from the fuel pipeline excavation to be
conducted at the subject site. T understand that you have reviewed the report that had
been previously faxed to you by Cambria and, as indicated in our telephone conversation
on August 27, 1998, have provided your verbal acceptance of the recommendations
presented in the report.

Please call me at 238-7693, if you have any questions or require additional information.
Sincerely,

Mark B. Hersh
Environmental Program Specialist

cc: Andrew Clark-Clough, PWA/Environmental Services Division
David Elias, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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August 11, 1998

Mr. Mark Hersh

City of Oakland - Public Works Agency
Environmental Services - Dalziel Building
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Qakland CA 94612

 Re: Soil Pre-classification Sampling Results

City of Oakland Municipal Service Center
7101 Edgewater Drive
Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Hersh:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria) is pleased to present the results of our pre-
classification sampling conducted on August 3™, 1998. The sampling was conducted in accordance
with our July 31, 1998 Workplan and an August 3%, 1998 Workplan Comments Letter from Barney
Chan of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS). Presented below is a

" discussion of the sampling results, A site figure depicting the sample locations is included as Figure

Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portiand, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (550} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

1, the analytic results for soil are tabulated on Table 1, and the laboratory analytic report is included
as Attachment A.

SAMPLING RESULTS

Background: The City of Oakland (City) plans to remove approximately 2,450 lineal ft of gasoline
and diesel piping in August 1998, from the site referenced above. The overburden soils needed to
be characterized prior to returning the soil to the trench as backfill. Pre-characterization of the
overburden soils would enable the City to anticipate the volume of overburden soil that needed to
be off-hauled. Budgetary concerns allow the City to excavate and off-haul a maximum of
approximately 850 cubic yards of Class II, III soil during the piping removal. Because of this
constraint, we needed to know the volume of overburden that would require removal from the site
prior to the piping removal. If less than 850 cubic yards of overburden were removed and off-
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August 11, 1998

hauled, then additional soil, up to a total of 850 cubic yards, would be excavated from areas
containing the highest hydrocarbon concentrations.

Sampling Locations: The overburden volume was calculated as follows: (2,450 ft of piping) x (1.5
ft by 2.5 ft trench) equals about 340 cubic yards of soil, in situ. Cambria collected 2 in-situ samples
for every 50 cubic yards of overburden soil generated and composited the two samples into one for
analysis. We collected the samples from 1.5 ft depth, immediately above the former dispensing
system piping. Therefore, we collected 18 soil samples and ran 8, 2-point composite analyses and
2 single point analyses. The single point analyses were run to avoid compositing samples from two
different piping areas. This equated to at least one sample for every 150 lineal ft of piping.

Laboratory Analyses: Each 2-point composite and single point analyses were analyzed at
McCampbell Analytical of Pacheco, California, for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHd), benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BETX), and methyl
tert buty! ether (MTBE). Three of the samples were also analyzed for total lead to ensure landfill
acceptance. Analytic results are presented in Attachment A.

Target Concentrations: In a July 31, 1998 Workplan, Cambria proposed using the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, San Francisco International
* Airport (SFO), Migration Management Zone 1 Tier 1 Standards to assess whether overburden should
be off-hauled or returned to the trench as back fill. These standards were derived considering
ecological risk and are appropriate for screening the overburden soil because both SFO and the
subject site are situated adjacent to the San Francisco Bay saltwater habitat. The Migration
Management Zone Criteria is appropriate for soil located at least 300 ft from the potential saltwater
habitat receptors. The westernmost piping is located about 240 ft from the bay, and the two eastern
runs are located about 300 and 380 ft from the bay. In an August 3, 1998 letter, Mr. Chan of
ACHCS recommended that the more conservative Saltwater Ecological Protection Zone Tier 1
Standards be used because of the proximity of the former tanks to the bay. Overburden containing
hydrocarbons in excess of the thresholds described below would be disposed at an appropriate
facility, while overburden that met this criteria would be returned to the trench as backfill.
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The standards discussed above are as follows:

| SFQO Management Standards

Mark Hersh
August 11, 1998

Analyte Migration Management Saltwater Ecological
Zone 1 Tier 1 Protection Zone Tier 1
Standards (mg/kg) Standards (mg/kg)

TPHg 112 16
TPHd 480 68
Benzene 47 2.7
Ethylbenzene 89 5
Toluene 2,800 2,700
Xylenes 990 990

Analytic Results for Seil: Composite samples PS-10,11; PS- 16,17, and single point sample PS-18
exceeded the Saltwater Ecological Protection Zone Tier 1 Standards for TPHg. Composite samples

~ PS-10,11 and single point sample PS-18 exceeded the Saltwater Ecological Protection Zone Tier 1
Standards for TPHd. Only sample PS-10,11 exceeded the Migration Management Zone 1 Tier 1
Standards for TPHg. Analytic results for soil are presented in Table 1.

Recommendations: All of the samples exceeding the Protection Standards were collected from the
two eastern piping runs, located greater than 300 ft from the potential saltwater habitat receptors.
The soil in these areas should be evaluated using the Migration Standards because of their distance
from the bay. Please note, we are not proposing that future excavation decisions be made using these
standards, especially soils located less than 300 ft from the bay. Based on this rationale, we«
recammend that all of the overburden soil be returned to the trenches after piping removal, with the .
exception of the 50 cubic yards of trenching spoils located between samples PS-10 and PS-12 that
exceeded the Migration Management Zone 1 Tier 1 Standards. - This soil will be manifested and
transported to an appropriate facility for disposal. The remaining 800 cubic yard soil off-hauling

budget will be used to excavate soil containing the highest hydrocarbon concentrations.
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CLOSING

Cambria appreciates providing consulting services to the City of Oakland. Please contact me at
(510) 420-3307 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

i ; X
David Elias, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Laboratory Analytic Report

H:\City of Oakland\MSC\Pre-screening\preclassreslt, wpd
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Table 1. Pre-screening Soil Analytic Results - City of Oakland - Municipal Service Center - 7171 Edgewater Drive, Oakland, Califomia

Sample ID Date Depth (ft) TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Tolueng Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Total Lead
{Concentrations in mg/kg)
PS§-1,2 8/3/98 1.5 14* 38d° <0.0050 0.039 0.082 0.12 <0.050
PS-3,4 8/3/98 L5 13}ab 15""‘ <0.0050 0.049 <0.0050 0.065 <01 14
PS-3,6 8/3/98 15 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 0.008 <0.0050 0.011 <0.050
PS5-7.8 8/3/98 1.5 7.4° 5.6" 0.096 0.026 0.14 0.56 <0.050
PS-9 8/3/98 15 29 1.6° <0.0050 0.012 <0.0050 0.022 <0.050
PS-10,11 8398 .15 200" C1e0® <0050 21 13 30 <6 21
PS-12,13 8/3/98 1.5 S.Gab 6.0'1& <0.0050 0.012 0.089 0.083 <0.050
PS-14,15 ) 8/3/98 1.5 1.6* 13d <0.0050 0.006 <0.0050 0.022 <0.050 21
PS-16,17 3/3/98 1.5 2681’ S.Ed <0.0050 0.098 <0.0030 0.21 <0.5
PS-18 8/3/98 1.5 6‘7ab 76° 0.037 0.14 0.50 0.40 <0.050
Abbreviations: Notes:

TPH-G = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using Modified EPA Method 8015

TPH-D = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using Modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleannp
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, and methy) tert butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 3020

<X = Not detected at detection Emit of X

mgkg = milligrams per kilogram

... =not analyzed

a = no recognizable pattern

b = heavier gasoline range compounds are significant {aged gasoline?)
¢ = unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

d = oil range compounds are significant

¢ = gasoline range compounds are significant

f = diesel range compounds are significant, no recognizable pattern

Page 1
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Attachment - A

Laboratory Analytical Report




I 10 Second Avonue Sowth, #1137, Puchedo, CA 94553-5950
Tclephone ; 925.798-1620 Fax : 9235-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
hiepsiiwww mecampbicll com  F-miail: main@mecaniphell.com

—

Cambria Environmental Technoloyy

1144 65™ Street, Suite C

Clicnt Project ID: City Of Oakland, | 121 Sampled: 08/03/98

7101 Edgewater Dr.

- Date Roeceived: 08/04/98

Qakland, CA 94608 Date Extracted: 08/04-08/06/98

Client Contact: David Elias

Client P.O:

i Date Analyzed: 08/04-08/06/98

(rasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbans as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX®
EPA merhods 5030, modificd RG1S, and 8020 or 602; Culifornis RWQUE (SF Ray Region) method GCEILD(5030)

Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE | Renznc | Toluenc Eﬂ;):{:;en- Xylenes @5;:;‘:?
Y3053 P8-1.2 S 14, j NP ND 0.039 0.082 012 107
“‘.‘93054 PS-3,4 8 13,b,j | ND<0.1 " ND 0.049 ND 0 065 93
93055 PS-5.6 S ND ND ND 0.00% ND 0.011 lniqmﬂ
—‘93055 PS-7.8 8 74,2 ND uﬁ;ﬁ 0.026 0.14 0.56 fnv'”‘_
[ ot087 P59 s 29,5 ND ND | 0.0/2 ND 0.022 109
93058 PS-10,71 s BOO, b, j WD Noqﬁﬁs 2.1 i3 M -
93056 PS$.12,13 3 56,b,] ND ND 0.012 0.089 0.083 ol
93060 | PS$-14,15 8 1.6, NI ND 0.006 ND 0.022 102
‘OMMI P34d17 s 20,b,j | ND<0.5 ND 0.098 Nﬁ 0.21 ]
93062 PS-18 S 07.h,j ND u.Em 0.14 0.50 0.40 103 )
’Z‘iﬁ‘:ﬁi‘fﬁi‘;ﬁ’&t“lﬁ%‘ w 50ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
M berene e s | 1omghg | 005 | ows | oms | ow0s | 0.00s

n ug/l.

* water and vapor samples are e

* Gluttered chromatngram; sanple peak coeluies with surrogate peak

"I following descriptions of the TPH chromatagrum are cursery in n
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modiGed gasoline is sigmifica
gasoline?); ¢) ligheer gasoline range compounds (the most mobile Fracti
ehiwmutegraphiv peaks are significant; biologically altered gasolinc?; ¢}
one 10 2 few isnlald peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel
{_sheen is present; §) Hquid sample that containg peeater thu --5 vol. %

ported in ug/L, wipe s2eples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samploy in mpfke, and all TCLYP and SPLT extracts

awre and MuCanipbell Analyticul is ot respopsible for their
nt b) heavier gnsoline range cusopeends are significant{aged
on) ure Significant; ) pasoline renge vommpotds huving broud
TPH pattem that does not appedr m be dertved from gasoling (7): O
raige compounils are significant: h} lghler than water immiseible
% sediment; 1) no recognizuhie pattern.

DILIS Cenification No. 1644

vy afied

fgL:z @s-0L-Bny

_ 4/5/ __Edward Hamilton, I.ah Director

i2z9l B6L 926

fTeoTiATeuy TTeqduenon :Ag 1uds




Sent dy: McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 1622; Aug-6-88 23:17; Page 5/7

110 Second Avenue South, D7, Pucheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

it E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
— : .
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: City OFf Date Sampled: 08/03/98 —l
] Oakland, 7101 Edgewater Dr.
1144 65 Street, Suite C © Dare Received: 08/04/98
Oaklend, CA 94608 Client Contact: David Elias Date Extracted: 08/04/98
Client P.0: Date Analyzed: 08/04-08/05/98
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel (with Silica Gel Clean-up)*
KPA methods medified 8813, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQUD (SF Bay Repgiem) method GOFID(3550) or GCFINQSIM
Lub D Clicnt 1D Matrx, TPH(d)* % Recovery
Surrogate
93053 PS-1,2 S 38.g,d 101
93054 PS-3,4 8 15,g.d 102
93055 PS8.5,6 ] ND 02
93054 PS1.8 ‘ S 56,b 106
93087 Ps-9 $ 1.6,g 106
93058 PS-10,11 s 160,4d, g 102
93059 PS-12,13 ) S 6n0,4,¢ 98
93060 PS-14,15 5 13, ¢ 105
93061 P8-16,17 : 5 8.8, ¢ 108
93062 PS-18 5 76, d 98
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 vg/L
wlated; NI means not delecled shave
the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg
* wuler and vanor samples are reporizd in ug/f, wipe surmplea in ug/wipe, suil and eludge samples in mgfkg, and all TCIP 7 STLC / SPLP
axtacts in ug/L '
® cluttered chromstogram resulting (n cocluted surugate and sample poeks, or; surropale pesk is on elevated baseline, ur; surrogaie has heon
diminished by ditution of original extract.
“The following descriptions af the TPH chromatogrum sre cursary in nature and MeCurmpbell Analylival is nat responsible for thetr
interpretation: ) inmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; by diescl range compounds are significant; no rocognizshlc patlern: ¢)
aged dicsel? ig gignificont); J) gasofine range compuunds are significunt; o) medium bailing point patkem that docs not matsh diesel (7); 1)
one o 3 few isoloicd penks present, g) vil ange compounds e significant: h) lighter than water immiscible sheen (g present; i) liquid
|_samply thil contsins greater than -3 vol, % sediment.

DIIS Certification No. 1644 /A7 Edward Hamilton, Lab Direclor




Sent By: McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 1622; _Aug-s--ga 23:17; Page &//

_ - I LU Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hup:/jwww mecampbell.com F-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

—

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: City Of Oakland, l Date Sampled: 08/03/98
7101 Edgewaier Dr. o,
1144 65" Street, Suite € ._ | Date Received: 08/04/98
Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: David Elias Date Extracted: 08/04-08/06/98
Client P.0: | Date Analyzed: 08/05-08/06/98
’ Lead*
EPA analyticel metheds 6010/200.7, 239.2*
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ® Lead® * Recovery
Surrogare
93054 P5-34 S TTLC 14 102
YIU58 BS-t0.11 b TTLC 21 105
93060 PS-14,15 3 TTI.C 21 10}
3 TTLC 10 mgke
Itepurting 1.imit unless ulherwise 3
stated; NT? imigans not deteeted above w T.C (.005 m/1.
the reparting limit
STOTCLY 0.2 mg/L.

* sl and sludpe sumplcs are reported in mg/ky, wipe samples in wgAvipe, und water sarmles and all §T1007/ SPLP /7 1CLP extraces in mg/L

“Lead is analysed using HPA method 6010 (ICH)for soils, sludges. STLC & 1TCLP extrucls snd tethud 2392 tAA Furnace) for water
sumples

* EPA extraction raethads 1 311 (TCLP), 3010/3020(wuter, TTLC), 3040{0ranic mariees, TTLL), 3050(salids TTT.CY STLL - CA “Litle 22
“ aurrogate dilutod ont of runge: N/A means surrogate not applieable t this anaiysis
* reporting Limit raised due matrix interiereance

i} liquid ssmple that. ennlains greater thun ~2 vol. % sediment; this sedimenl (3 oatracted widh the liquid, n secordanve with EPA
methadilogies end can signifivantly ctteet reported metal concentrations

DHS Certification No. 1644 : '[,5/ _ Edward Humnilton, Lab Dirceror
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